ORDINANCE #503

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM # 001 GENERAL FUND TO SEPTIC FUND # 402 AND TO CLOSE SEPTIC FUND # 402 IN THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 20th day of August 2012; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council has approved by Ordinance # 498 that all septic inspections will be completed by individual home owners; and

WHEREAS: The Clerk Treasurer has completed the refund process to all Septic Inspection Customers that were verified as entitled; and

WHEREAS: The amount of \$ 17,814.32 is necessary to close Fund # 402 Septic Inspection and said amount would be transferred from # 001 General Fund; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

THAT SEPTIC INSPECTION FUND # 402 WILL RECEIVE FROM THE GENERAL FUND # 001 THE AMOUNT OF \$ 17,814.32 AND; SEPTIC INSPECTION FUND # 402 WILL BE CLOSED OUT.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 22nd day of August, 2012. Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of August, 2012.

TOWN OF YACOLT

others, Mayor

Attest:

Cindy Marbut Town Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Abstain:

Published:
Effective:

8120112

MINISTERIAL CHANGES TO ORDINANCE #503

A 2016 review of Ordinances revealed that Ordinances #496 and #498, both addressing on-site sewage disposal systems, were passed by the Town on June 4, 2012. The Ordinances were substantively identical, but it appears that Ordinance #496 was a draft, and Ordinance #498 was a corrected copy of the Ordinance. Ordinance #496 contained spacing errors that were corrected with Ordinance #498. A repeal of Ordinance #496 is forthcoming, and ministerial changes are being approved to page 10 of Ordinance #498.

A reference in Ordinance #503 to Ordinance #496 was changed to Ordinance #498 to reflect the current, active, on-site sewage disposal system Ordinance.

A footer at the bottom of Ordinance #503 that previously read "Ordinance #" has been changed to read "Ordinance #503."

These changes were approved by officials from the Town of Yacolt on the dates listed below.

Attest:	1-10-17
Jeff Carothers, Mayor	Date
Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer	Date
David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney	January 10, 2017

ORDINANCE #503

AN ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM # 001 GENERAL FUND TO SEPTIC FUND # 402 AND TO CLOSE SEPTIC FUND # 402 IN THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 20th day of August 2012; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council has approved by Ordinance # 496 that all septic inspections will be completed by individual home owners; and

WHEREAS: The Clerk Treasurer has completed the refund process to all Septic Inspection Customers that were verified as entitled; and

WHEREAS: The amount of \$ 17,814.32 is necessary to close Fund # 402 Septic Inspection and said amount would be transferred from # 001 General Fund; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

THAT SEPTIC INSPECTION FUND # 402 WILL RECEIVE FROM THE GENERAL FUND # 001 THE AMOUNT OF \$ 17,814.32 AND; SEPTIC INSPECTION FUND # 402 WILL BE CLOSED OUT.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 22nd day of August, 2012. Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of August, 2012.

TOWN OF YACOLT

arothers, Mayor

		1 1
Attest: Cindy Marbu	Town Clerk/Treasurer	
Approved as	to Form:	
David W. Ric	denour, Town Attorney	
Ayes: Nays:	Holky Myers, Urias,	Karl
Absent: Abstain:	Newell	
Published:	8/29/12	
Effective:	8129112	